
RESOLUTION NO. 2010-222

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

April 27, 2010

TRANSFER OF FUNDS AND EXECUTION OF A SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
FOR THE PRELIMINARY DESIGN PHASE FOR RE-INTRODUCING VEHICULAR

TRAFFIC TO THE K STREET MALL (T15095300)

BACKGROUND

A. The City desires to enhance the economic vitality of K Street.

B. On June 2, 2009 City Council approved an Agreement with DKS Associates to conduct
an evaluation of reintroducing vehicular traffic to K Street.

C. The evaluation determined that it was feasible to reintroduce vehicular traffic to K Street
and that there were operational benefits of returning cars to K Street from 8th to 12rn
streets.

D. A Capital Improvement Project (T15095300) was previously established for the Study of
Vehicular Traffic Options on K Street.

E. Local transportation funding in the amount of $1,941,200 is available in the FY07, FY08
and FY09 Economic Development Projects (T15076000, T15086000 and T15096000),
$800,000 in Central City Two Way Conversion Project (T15008001) for the design and
construction phase of vehicular traffic options on the K Street Mall.

F. City Council wishes to proceed with the 35% design and environmental documentation
for returning vehicular traffic to K Street from 8th to 12 th streets.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The FY09/10 Capital Improvement Program is amended by transferring
$616,200 from the FY07 Economic Development Project (T15076000),
$800,000 from the FY08 Economic Development Project (T15086000),
$525,000 from the FY09 Economic Development Project (T15096000), and
$800,000 from the Central City Two Way Conversion Project (T15008001) to
the Phase II of Vehicular Traffic Options on the K Street Mall (T15095300).

Section 2. The Interim City Manager is authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement
No. 1 to the existing DKS Associates Consultant Services Agreement for
Vehicular Traffic Options Study on the K Street Mall (T15095300) (Agreement
2009-0476) to provide thirty five percent (35%) preliminary engineering design
plans and environmental review in an amount not to exceed $150,459, and the
City Manager's Supplemental Agreement authority is reset.

Resolution 2010-222 April 27, 2010 1



Section 3. Direct staff to evaluate funding sources.

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on April 27, 2010 by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers Cohn, Fong, Hammond, McCarty, Pannell, Sheedy,
Tretheway, Waters, and Mayor Johnson.

Noes: None.

Abstain: None.

Absent: None.

Attest:

Shirley Conc6lino, City Clerk

Resolution 2010-222 April 27, 2010 2


